tested for recoverability when an event or circumstance occurs that indicates that their carrying
amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying value exceeds
the total undiscounted cash flows expected from their use and eventual disposition. The impairment
loss is measured as the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds fair value.

Leases

Leases are classified as operating leases. Rental payments under operating leases are included in
the determination of net loss over the lease term on a straight-line basis.

ASTAR CANADIAN INTERMEDIATE CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amounts presented in thousands of Canadian Dollar)
December 31, 2023

11

2. Restatement of previously issued financial statements

During the year ended December 31, 2023, as part of the post close financial reporting process, an
error was identified by management with respect to the accounting and measurement of inventory
in the prior year.

Summarized below is the impact to the comparative consolidated financial statements for the
inventory adjustment:

Consolidated Balance Sheet
 December 31, 2022

Previously Reported Adjustment
December 31, 2022

As Restated
Inventory $ 21,338 $ (1,331) $ 20,007
Goodwill 90,630 754 91,384

Total Assets $ 164,365 $  (577) $  163,788

Deficit $ (2,992) $ (577) $ (3,569)

Total Shareholder’s Equity $  96,749 $  (577) $  96,172

Consolidated Statement of Earnings
 December 31, 2022

Previously Reported Adjustment
December 31, 2022

As Restated
Cost of Sales $ 69,701 $ 577 $ 70,278

Net Loss $ (2,992) $  (577) $  (3,569)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
 December 31, 2022

Previously Reported Adjustment
December 31, 2022

As Restated
Net loss $ (2,992) $ (577) $ (3,569)
Changes in non-cash working capital (27,995) 577 (27,418)

Cash used in operating activities $ (24,127) $  - $  (24,127)

 In addition, certain immaterial prior year amounts were reclassified within the consolidated balance sheet to

conform to the current year presentation as follows:

 December 31, 2022
Adjustment

December 31, 2022

 Previously Reported As Restated

Due from related party   $   817  $   (817) $   -
Other current assets   -   817   817
Other current liabilities   -   44   44
Due to related party   450   (450)   -
Capital stock   99,697   450   100,147
Contributed surplus 44   (44)   -
Total impact to balance sheet   $   -

ASTAR CANADIAN INTERMEDIATE CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amounts presented in thousands of Canadian Dollar)
December 31, 2023

12

3. Prior year business combination

Astar Canadian Acquisition Corporation (Astar Acquisition) was a subsidiary of the Company.
Both entities were incorporated on October 25, 2021. On November 3, 2021, Astar Acquisition
acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Norwood Industries Inc. and its parent company,